the general meeting resolves that the share capital limits in § 4 and the limits to the number of shares 

in § 5 first and third paragraph of the articles of association be amended as follows: 

§ 4. 

The share capital shall be not less than SEK one hundred thirty two million five hundred thousand 

(132,500,000) and not more than SEK five hundred thirty million (530,000,000). 

§ 5. first paragraph 

The number of shares shall be not less than nine hundred million (900,000,000) and not more than 

three billion six hundred million (3,600,000,000). 

§ 5. third paragraph 

Of the company's shares, a maximum of nine hundred million (900,000,000) shares can represent 

shares of series A and a maximum of two billion seven hundred million (2,700,000,000) shares can 

represent shares of series B. However, at any time, the proportion of shares representing shares of 

class A cannot be more than 1/4 of the total number of shares. 

Item 7 d) – The board of directors’ proposal on an issue of new shares with preferential rights for

[...]

In order to allow for the reverse share split in accordance with Item 11 b), the board of directors 

proposes that the general meeting resolves that the limits to number of shares in § 5 first and third 

paragraph of the articles of association be amended as follows: 

§ 5. first paragraph 

The number of shares shall be not less than three million twenty five thousand (3,025,000) and not 

more than twelve million one hundred thousand (12,100,000). 

§ 5. third paragraph 

Of the company's shares, a maximum of six hundred five thousand (605,000) shares can represent 

shares of series A and a maximum of eleven million four hundred ninety five thousand 

(11,495,000) shares can represent shares of series B. However, at any time, the proportion of shares 

representing shares of class A cannot be more than 1/4 of the total number of shares. 

Item 11 b) – The board of directors’ proposal on a reverse share split